
University of Nebraska at Omaha University of Nebraska at Omaha 

DigitalCommons@UNO DigitalCommons@UNO 

Graduate Catalogs UNO Academic Catalogs 

9-1954 

Graduate Academic Catalog (1954-1955, 1955-1956, 1956-1957) Graduate Academic Catalog (1954-1955, 1955-1956, 1956-1957) 

Municipal University of Omaha 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs 

 Part of the Higher Education Administration Commons 

Please take our feedback survey at: https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/

SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Municipal University of Omaha, "Graduate Academic Catalog (1954-1955, 1955-1956, 1956-1957)" (1954). 
Graduate Catalogs. 23. 
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs/23 

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by 
the UNO Academic Catalogs at DigitalCommons@UNO. It 
has been accepted for inclusion in Graduate Catalogs by 
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UNO. 
For more information, please contact 
unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu. 

http://www.unomaha.edu/
http://www.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/academiccatalogs
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F23&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F23&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/gradcatalogs/23?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Fgradcatalogs%2F23&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu
http://library.unomaha.edu/
http://library.unomaha.edu/


UNIVERSITY OF OMAII! 
SEPTEMBER, 1954 

Bulletin of the 

Graduate Division 
for the academic years 

1954-1955 

1955-1956 

1956-1957 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Cnlcn<lar ..... 

Accrcditment . 

. ... ... ..... . . . ... . ...... ..... . . . . . ..... ..... 3.5 

6 

University AJministratinn 7 

Grnduate Faculty 

Library . 

Historical Sketch 

. . ... . . . .. ... . .. . . .. . .. .. ... . . . ..... ... ... II 

. . .. .. . ... ..... . . . . .... . . . .. . .......... : . . · .. · ...... 12 

University Services 
Student H ea lth . . ... . . . .. . . . . . .. 13 
Plncement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 
Ass istantships and Internships .. . . . ..• .... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Bookstore, Cafeteria . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Summer Sessions . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Evening Divi sion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Social Organizations for Graduates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

The Graduate Division 
History and Purpose: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Aims and Objccti vcs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Arts and Sciences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

A<lvance<l Degrees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Master of Arts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Master of Science in Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Special Major Fields . .... . .... . . . .. . .. .. ... . . ... 20 

Master Teacher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Nursing Education . . . .... ... .. . ... . . . .. ... ....... 20 
College· Business Management. . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 2 1 

Rules, Regulations and Procedures 
Admission and Tr:1nscripts . . . ..... . ... .. . . ...... . .. . . ... . .. ... 23 
Registration . . . . . . . ..... . . . .................. 23 
Tuition and Fees. . . . . . . . . •...... . .. . . ..... .. . ... 24-25 
Qualifying Examinat ions .... . . . . . . ... .... . ... . ..... 25 
Admission to Candidacy for Degree: .. .. . .. .. . . • ... ..... ..•... . . . .. 26 
Application for the Degree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Thesis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ...... .. . .......... 27 
Final Comprehensive Examinations . . ..... . . ......... . .... 27 
O ral Examination for Master of Arts Degree . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 28 

Other Rules and Rcgul:llions ..... 

Courses of Instruct ion 

. ... . .... .. . ..... . .. ... 29-30 

Major Subjects 
Educatiuo 
Eng lish 
History and Guvcrn1nc111 
Psycholugi· 

.. .. ... . . .......... . . . .. . . .. 31 
. . . . .. . ... . . . . . . .. ...... .. 35 
. . . . ..... .. . .. . .. .. . ..... . 35 

. . .. . ...... ... . ..•.... . .. . .. .. 37 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 Socioloi;r 

Courses for l\fa-tcr Tt·adu:r a11d ./\]inor Fidds . ............ • ... . ... 38-40 

Index ......... .............. 41 

Procedures Summarized .. . ...... Inside Back Co 11e1· 

UN IVERSITY OF OMAHA 3 

l'IRST SEMESTER, 195 -1-1y55 

September 15-16 - \'{fed., Thurs. Registration of gradu:1te students for <lay anJ eve­
ning classes. Late registration for d:1y classes 
after Sept. l 5. 

Sept~mber 16 __: Thurs. 
September 23 ~ Thurs. 
September 29- Wed. 
October 6 - Wed. 
November 12 - Fri. 
December 4 - Sat. 
January 8 - Sat. 

January 22 -28 - Sat.-Fri. 

Classes begin, Jay schoo l and evening. 
L1tc registration for evening classes. 
Last date for adJing day classes, 
Last date fo r adding C\'Cning classt·s. 
Theses Jue in Gr:1duate Office. 
Qualifying Ex:1minations. 
Last date for filing applicatinns for degrees to be 

conferred in January, 1955. 
Final course examinations. 

SECOND SEMESTER, I95./·IY55 

January 31 -Mon. 
February 1 - Tues. 

February 8 - Tues. 
February 14 - Mon. 
February 21 - Mon. 
March 25 - Fri. 
Mar(h 3 1 - Thurs. 

April 2 -Sat. 
1'-fay 7- Sat. 

May 25-June I -Sat.- Fri. 
June 5 - Sun. 
June 6-Mon. 

June 13-July 16 
June 13-August 4 
June 18-Sat. 
June 25-Sat. 
July 9 -Sat. 

July 18-August 20 
.July 27 - Wed. 

Registration of day students. 
Registration and dasses begin for evening students. 

Day classes begin. Late registration for day stu­
dents. 

Late registration for evening students. 
Last date for aJJing day classes. 
Last date for adding evening classes. 
Theses <lue in Graduate Office. 
Last date for filing application for Jegrce to be con­

ferred at June Commencement. 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Final written Comprehensive Examination for 

Master of Science in Education candidates. 
Final course examinations . 
Baccalaureate. 
Forty-sixth Commencement. 

SUMMER SESSION, 1955 

First term for day classes 
Term for evening classes 
Quali fy ing Examinations 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Final written Comprehensive Examination fo r 

Master of Science in Education candidates 
Sernn<l term for <lay classes 
Last date for application for degrees to be w nf~rrcd 

in August, 1955 



UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

FIRST SEMESTEI?, 1955-1956 

September 14-15 - Wed., Thurs. Registration for former students. 
September 1 S-16-Thrus., Fri. Registration for new students. 
September 19 - Mon. Classes begin, day school. 
September 19 - Mon. Late Registration, Jay srhool. 
September 21-22 - Wed., Thurs. Registration for evening classes. 
September 22 -Thurs. Evening classes begin. 
September 30 - Fri. Last date for adding day cl,1ssc-s. 
October l - S:,t. Late registration for evening classes. 
October 12 - \V/ ed. List date for adding evening classes. 
November 11 - Fri. Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Det"ember 3 - Sat. Qualifying Examinations. 
January 7 - Sat. Last date for filing fo r Jegrecs to be conferred m 

January, 1956. 
January 21-27 Final course examinations. 

SECOND SEMESTER, r955-1956 

January 30-3 l - Mon., Tues. 
February 1 - Wed. 
February I - \Ved. 
February 1-2 - \VeJ., Thurs. 
February 2 - Thurs. 
February 9 - Thurs. 
February 14 - Tues. 
Februar)' 22 - Wed. 
March 26 - Mon. 
March 31 - Sat. 

April 7-Sat. 
May 5-Sat. 

Ilfay 24 - June I 
June 3 - Sun. 
June -1-Mon. 

Registration for day students. 
Day classes begin. 
Late registration, day school. 
Registration for evening classes. 
Evening classes begin. 
Late registration for evening classes. 
Last date for aJding day classes. 
Last date for adding evening classes. 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Last date for filing application for degrees to be 

conferred in J unc, 19 56. 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Final written Comprehensive Ex:1min:1tions for 

Master of Science in Education. 
Final course examinations. 
Baccalaureate. 
Forty-seventh Commencement. 

Junes (1-4p.rn.)-June9 

SUMMER SESSION, 1956 

Registration for first term. 
(9-12 Noon) Fri., Sat. 

June\ I-July 14 
June 12-August 2 
June 16- Sat. 
June 23 - Sat. 
July 14 - Sat. 

July 25 - WeJ. 

July 16-August 18 

First term for day classes. 
Term for evening classes . 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Theses due in Graduate 0/Ticc. 
Final written Comprehensive Examinations fo r 

Master of Science in Education. 
Last date for filing applirntion for degrees to be 

conferred in August, 1956. 
Second term for day classes. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

FlRST SEMESTER, 1956-1957 

September 12-13-Wcd., Thurs. 
September 13-1 4-Thurs., Fri. 
September l 7 - Mon. 
September 17 - Mon. 
September 19-20-WeJ., Thurs. 
September 20 - Thurs. 
September 27 - Thurs. 
September 28 - Fri. 
October 11 - Thurs. 
November 16 - Fri. 
December l - Sat. 
January 5 - S,tt. 

January 19-26 

Registration for former students. 
Registration for new students. 
Classes begin, day school. 
Late registration for day school. 
Registration for evening classes. 
Evening classes begin. 
Late registration for evening classes 
Last <late for adding da)' classes. 
Last <late for adding evening classes. 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Last day for filing application for degrees to be 

.:onfcrreJ in January, 1957. 
Final course examinations. 

SECOND SEMESTEI?, 1956-1957 

January 28-29 - .Mon., Tues. 
January 30 - \Vcd. 
January 30 - Wed. 
January 30, 31-Wed., Thurs. 
January 31 -Thurs. 
February 7 - Thurs. 
February 12 -Tues. 
February 20 - Wed. 
March 25-Mon. 
March 30 - Sat. 

April 6 - Sat. 
May 4-Sat. 

May 23-31 
June 2 -Sun. 
June 3-Mon. 

June 7 ( 1-4 p.m.) - June ll 
(9·12 Noon) Fri., Sat. 

June IO-July 12 
June 11-August I 
June 15 -Sat. 
June 24 - .Mon. 
July 13-Sat. 

July 15-August 17 
July 2-1- Wed. 

Registration for day students. 
Classes begin, day school. 
Late registration for day school. 
Registration for evening classes. 
Evening classes begin. 
Late registration for evening classes. 
Last date for adding day classes. 
Last date for adding evening classes. 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Last date for filing for degrees to be conferred in 

June, 1957. 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Final written Comprehensive Ex,1minations for 

Master of Science in Education. 
Final course examinations. 
Bacc.daureate 
Forty-eighth Commencement. 

SUMMER SESSION, 1957 

Registration for first term. 

First term for day classes. 
Term for evening classes. 
Qualifying Examinations. 
Theses due in Graduate Office. 
Final written Comprehensive Examinations for 

Master of Science in Education. 
Second term for day classes. 
Last date for filing application for degrees to be 

conferred in August, 1957. 



6 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

f\CCHEUITEU ST ANDING 

The University of Omaha is fully accredited by the North Central 

Association of Colleges and Secomlar}' Schools, the N ational Commission 

on Accrediting, the American Association of Colleges of T eacher Educ.1-

tion. and is a member of the American 1\ssociation of Urban Universities, 

the Association of American Colleges, the National Universit}' Extension 

Association, and the American Council on Education. lt is on the approved 

list of the American Association of University W omen and was included 

on the last accredited l ist issuc:d bl' the Association of American Universi­

ties. Its courses are accepted , for purposes of certification, by the Nebraska 

State Department of Public Instruction. 

Course credits from the Unin:rsity of Omaha arc accepted by other 

colleges and universities which are members of the North Central Asso­

ciation or of corresponding agencies in other sections of the country. 

The University maintains an inst itut ional membership in the Con­

ference of Deans of Gradua te Schools. 

UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS 

The University am! its various colleges, divisions and departments 

reserve the right to change the rules regulating the admission to, instruc­

tion in, and graduation from the University or its various divisions, and 

any other regulations affecting the student body. 

Such regulations go into force whenever the proper authorities may 

determine and apply not only to prospective students but also to those 

who may, at such time, be matriculated in the Univers ity. 

The University also resen·es the right to withdraw courses, to change 

instructors, or to change fees at any time. 

UNJVERSITY OF OM.AHA 7 

ADMINISTRATION 

THE BOARD OF REGENTS 

OFFICERS 

G EOHGE C. P AHDEE ... . . ... . . . .. . .... .. ... . . . . •.. . . . ... . . ... . . . .. Pre1ide11t 
T HE H ONORADLE ROM AN HRUSKA ... . . •.. • . • . . . .. . ........... . Jlice-Preside11t 
Mns. A. C. R. SWENSON .. .. . . . ... ..... . • . .•. ..... .. .. . . .. .. . . . .. .. Secretary 

Term Expiri11g July I, 19.5.5 
Gcurge C. ParJee, Metropolitan Utilities D istrict 

\VI . Dean Vogel, Uni ted States N ationa l Ba nk 

Term Expiring July 1, 19.56 
M ilton Pe tersen, P. F. Petersen Baking Compa ny 

Louis Samberg, N atelson's, Inc. 

Term Expiri11g July 1, 19.5 7 
The Honorab le Roman Hruska, United States S<"nator 

Mrs. A. C. R. Swenson 

T erm Ex /1iri11g July 1, 19.58 
F. E. Borchers, Swift and Company 

Clucncc Kirkland, Omaha InJustries 
T homas C. Q uinlan, Attorney 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 

P!·!IUI' M ILO BAIL, Ph.D ., LLD .. ... . ..... .. .... . .. . . . .... . . .. .... . . Praidenl 
ROW LAN D HAYN ES, .!If.A., LLD .. . .. .... . .. . . . .. ... . .. .. .. .. Prt:1ide111 Emeritus 
CH AH LES HOFF. B.Sc ... . . Vice-Pre1ide11J for Bmi11es1 Ma11"g~111e11/1 Fi11a11ce Secretary 
ROOEHIC 8 . CnANE, M.B.A ...... .. . . ..... . . . .. . .... . .. AJJiila111 lo the Pre1idc11t 
Roy M. Rou111Ns, Ph.D . .. .... .... . . . . . . . ... .. . . .. Director of Gr11du,1te Dit-isio11 
J. 13. l\-!AcG n EGon, Ph.D ... . . .. . ... .. ... . . . . .... . .. . . Dea11 of S111de111 Per101111cl 
A l.ICE C. S M ITH, 13.A .. . . .. . ................... .. . . . . . .. . . .. .. .. . . Registrllr 

THE GRADUATE COUNCIL 

R oy M. R OB!llNS, P h.D ... .. . . . .. ... .. . . .. ... .. . .. . ... Ch.~irma11 of the Cou11cil 
STAN LEY D AVIS, P h.D .. .... ... .. . Director of Re<1di11g l 111/iro1•eme111 Laboratory and 

A JJiJJa11/ Prof n 1or of Ed11caJio11 
D o 1',11.o EMERY, Ph.D . .... . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . D c-.111, College of Adult Educ111i,)IJ a11d 

/ IJJori,1/e ProfcJJor of Ed11ra1io 11 
FRANK G o n MAN , Ph .D ... . . .. Deu11, College of Ed11ri1tion and Prof eJsor of Ed11rntio11 
R Oil EHT l-l t1RPEH. Ph.D . . ... . .. . ... . ........ .. . . . A s10ci,11e Prof e1Jor of E11gli1h 
FH ED HJI.L, M.A . .. . .. .... . .. . . .. ... ... .. .. / IJJori"te Su/1eri111e11dc,11 of Sr hoofs 
T. C. J O HNSTON, Ph.D ...... • .. . . . ..... . .. ..... / IJJiIJ.mt Profe11or of Education 
T. E. SU LLENGElt , P h.D ... ..... ..... Profeuor and He.1d, D epart111e11/ of Sociology 
W/ . H. T HOM PSON, P h .D .. ...... . . Demi, College of / lrtr and Sciences, Professor of 

P1ychology, and H ead, Department of Philosof,hy and Pf ·chology 
ll.~ LPH M . \'<1 AltDI. E, P h .D .. . .. . . .. . .. Professor and H .,,,rl, D<·/1:1rt111enl o English 
G i:o nGE W 11.11ER, P h.D ...... . .. ... . . . ... . . . .. . .//uist,1111 Prnf ,•uor of Soriology 



8 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

THE GRADUJ\ TE FJ\CUL TY 

FREDERJCK w. ADRUN . . ................ . ............... . His/Or)' 
'Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1942; Associate Professor of History. 

HERBERT BERRY .. . . ..................................•. English 
Ph.D., University of Nebrask.i, 1953; Assistant Professor of English. 

STANLEY E. DAVIS ................. . ........... . ....... Educ at ion 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1953; Assistant Professor of Education; 
Head, Reading Improvement Laboratory. 

DONALD G. EMERY . . ............... ... ............... . Ed11catio11 
Ph.D., University of Iowa, 1949; Dean, College of Adult Education; 
Associate Professor of EJucation. 

FRANK H. GORl\l,\N . ................. . ........... .. ... . Education 
Ph.D., University of .Missouri, 193 1; Dean, College of Education; Pro· 
f essor of Education. 

ROBERT D. HARPER .. ............................... ... •. English 
Ph.D., University of Chicago, 1949; Associate Professor of English. 

FRANCES HOLLIDAY , ................... . .. .. . .. ....... . Ed11calio11 
Ed.D., George Washington University, 1949; Associa te Professor of 
Education; Head , Dep,trtment of Elementary EJurntion. 

FRANCIS M. HURST .... . .. .. . ...... ... ... .. . . ..... .. . . Psychology 
Ed.D., Indiana University, 1954; Assistant Professor of Psychology. 

THADEUS C. JOHNSTON ................. . ....... .. . .. ... Educt1lio11 
Ph.D., University of Oklahoma, 1953; Assistant Professor of Education; 
Head, Department of Secondary Education. 

JA y B. MACGREGOR ... . ..................... . ..... ..... Ed11catio11 
Ph.D., State University of Iowa, 1931; Dean of Student Personnel; Pro· 
fessor of Education. 

RODERICK B. PECK ......... . ............... . ......... . . Sociology 
Ph.D., Iowa State College, 1952; Assistant D ean, College of Adult Edu­
cation; Assistant Professor of Sociology. 

ROY M . ROBBINS ..... .. .... . . ...... ... . . . ............. .. History 
Ph.D., University of Wisconsin, 1929; Director of Graduate Division; 
Professor of American History. 

T. E. SULLENGER .. ... ....... . ..... . . .. ............... . Sociology 
Ph.D., Universit)' of .Missouri, 1930; Professor and I-lead, Department of 
Sociology. 

LESLIE 0. TAYLOR . . . . .. . . ... ......... . . . ............• . Ed11catio11 
Ph.D., University of Minnesota, 1932; Associate Professor of Education. 

UNIVERSITY Of OMAHA 9 

WI. H. THOMPSON ...... ....... . .. . . ................. . Psychology 
Ph.D., Ohio State University, 1930; Dean of the College of Arts and 
Sciences; Professor ?f Psychology_ and Head,. D~part_ment of Philosophy 
and Psychology; Director of Child Study Serv ice m cooperation with 
Omaha Public Schools. 

S,\RMI TIRRELL . . . . ......... ......... .. ............. Hist ory 
Ph.D., Columbia Univers·ity; Assista nt Professor of History. 

lt~LPH M. \Y/,\RDLE ...... ................ . ........... . . . English 
Ph.D., Harvard University, 1940. Professor and Head, Department of 
English. 

GEORGE L. \Y/JLBER ..........•......... .. . .. ............. Sociology 
Ph.D., University of Ncbrnska, 1952 ; Assistan t Professor of Sociology. 

GARLAND S. \~OLLARD .... ....... .. . ..... .. ........... . Ed11crrtion 
Ed.D., University of Missouri, 195·1; Assistant Professor of Education. 



UNIVERSITY OF Ol\IAHA II 

THE LIUHJI.H Y 

The University Library offers excellent facilities for graduate study. 
It has a strong reference collection, 500 current periodical subscriptions 
with bound files of scholarly journals, and 30,000 United States govern­
ment documents, from the earliest period to the present, in addition to the 
general collection of 101,000 volumes. 

Every effort is made to give the best possible service to students in 
their use of the library for research purposes. Special units of study on 
the subject of the library and the graduate student are incorporated into 
introductory research courses in the various fields with emphasis on reference 
tools, source books, bibliographies, catalogs, and indexes. The needs of 
graduate students in recent years have been g iven special consideration 
through the purchase of reference and source books, new subscriptions to 
periodicals, purchase of back files of periodicals, facilities for study in re­
search rooms, individual studies, and the curriculum laboratory. 

Microcard and microfilm readers make possible the use of film and 
microcards particularly for files of older newspapers and periodicals. 
Through use of these means of reproduction, the library has been able 
to strengthen its holdings of newspapers and periodicals for reference use. 

The library is a contributing member of the Nebraska Union Catalog 
and the Bibliographical Center for Research. Through inter-library loan 
services, the library is able to provide almost unlimited library resources. 

The new library building, costing around one million dollars, is com­
pletely air-conditioned. It has many graduate research facilities: carrells, 
seminar rooms, as well as the facilities noted above. 

BUREAU OF TEACHING Ams 

This service, located in the Library, is designed to assist faculty and 
students in procurement, distribution, utilization , and evaluation of audio­
visual materials and equipment. All films, film strips, slides and record­
ings are listed in the Library card catalog. The service is particularly 
valuable to students who are planning to go into the tead1ing profession. 

There is increasing need for each of the services of the Bureau : ( 1) 
To provide information, materials, and equipment to University faculty 
and classes; (2) To provide photographic services, including darkroom 
facilities for photographic classes and student publications; (3) To sched­
ule and arrange appropriate displays in the exhibit cases; (4) To provide 
a graphic arts service; (5) To provide pre-service and in-service training 
in audio-visual education for teachers and education students; ( 6) To 
provide audio-visual materials :ind consultation to schools and commu­
nity groups. 



12 UNIVERSITY OF 01'.{i\HA 

HISTORICJ\l SB~ETCH 

The University of Omaha became ;1 municipal university in 1930, 
but its history as an educational institution began more than twenty 
years earlier. 

In 1908 through the efforts of :L group of far-sighteJ Citizens, the 
UniYersity of Omaha was incorporated as a coeducational, non-sectarian 
college. The first college term opened in September, 1909, unJer the 
leadership of Dr. Daniel E. Jenkins, first president. The original campus 
was located at 24th and Pratt Streets . 

The University grew rapidly in these early years. Its physical plant 
was deYeloped through the acquisition of ad<litional properties. The 
John Jacobs Memorial Gymnasium, a gift of Mrs. M. 0. Maul, and 
Joslyn Hall, a gift of Mr. George A. Joslyn, were the major buildings. 

The movement to make the UniYersity a municipal institution began 
in 1929. In that year the Legislature of Nebraska passed an act authoriz­
ing cities of the metropolitan class to establish and maintain municipal 
universities. 

The citizens of Omaha voted on May 6, 1930, to establish the 
Municipal University of Omaha. In the summer of 1930, the Omaha 
Board of Education selected the first University Board of Regents, which 
was inducted into office on July 1, 1930. In January, 1931, the new Board 
of Regents took over the old University of Omaha and its properties. 

In November, 1936, the University received a grant from the Public 
Works Administration. This grant, together with accrued building funds, 
financed in 1937-38 the erection of a modern educational structure of 
Georgian style on the permanent, fifty-one acre site south of Dodge Street 
at 60th, adjacent to Elmwood Park. 

Since the University of Omaha became a municipal institution, im­
portant advances have been achieved in faculty personnel, curricular re­
forms, administrative organization, laboratorits, and in library facilities, 
under the presidencies of \Y/. E. Sealock, 1931-1935, Rowland Haynes, 
1935-48, and Milo Bail, who took office in 1948. The University now 
has five full colleges, a Graduate Division, and Correspondence Department. 

In 1949 the $750,000 Fieldhouse, Stadium and playing fields were 
completed, providing facilities in all sports. In the city election of May, 
1951, Omaha citizens voted authority to the University to levy up to two 
mills. In June, 1951, an Air Force ROTC unit was established. Construc­
tion on the $840,000 Library was begun in June, 1954. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

UNI\IEl1SITY SER VICES 

STUDENT HEALTH SERVICE 

13 

All full-time students must complete physical examinations in the Stu­
Jc1~t Health Office before admittance to the University. The Student Health 
Office does not prescribe hearing aids, glasses, or dental care, nor does 
it offer complete diagnosis or treatment of diseases. In all such matters, 
the student is advised and urged to consult his own family physician. 

First aid is given in case of accidents or sudden acute illness. This 
service is extended to all persons on the campus, but the other services 
of the Office are for students only. Students with symptoms of illness 
arc expected to report to the Student H ealth Office instead of to their 
classes. Thus communicable illnesses can be identified at the earliest pos­
sible moment, the student advised to consult his physician, and the general 
student body protected against the spread of infection. 

While the treatment of disease and the correction of defects is left 
to the family physician, this Office carries on a program of education in 
correct health habits, takes a sympathetic interest in the student's problems 
and anxieties over his physical condition, and aims to encourage him and 
support him in his efforts to establish and maintain a high level of health 
and well-being. 

No registration is complete in any semester until the Student Health 
Nurse, Room 250, has stamped the student"s identification card with his 
health rating, based upon the doctor's recommendation. 

PLACEMENT 
TEACHER PLACEMENT 

The Office of Teacher Placement is maintained by the College of 
Education in Room 288. This office endeavors to assist all CJUalified stu­
dents and former students in locating and securing teaching positions. 

School administrators and school boards are cordially invited to make 
full use of the services offered by the Office of Teacher Placement in their 
efforts to secure competent teachers for their schools. 

This service is available without d1arge. 

STUDENT PLACEMENT 

Students desiring employment should register in Room 274. The Place­
ment Office is maintained to assist students in selecting suitable vocations, 
in devc:loping successful interview techniques, and in obtaining career jobs. 



14 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

Part-time jobs that fit into class schedules may require considerable 
time to arrange. Applications should be made well in advance. The Place­
ment Office makes an active effort to obtain employment for all students 
desiring jobs. It cannot, however, guarantee to secure employment for 
C\'ery student. 

ASSISTANTSHIPS AND INTERNSHIPS 

Some departments have assistantships and internships available to 
graduate students. Applications should be made to the head of the de­
partment in which the student plans to take his graduate major. 

BOOK STORE 

Textbooks and supplies necessary for classes t aught in the University 
of Omaha arc sold in the Book Store to University of Omah a students 
and faculty only. Clerks may require students to show identification cards 
at any time, and the Book Store Manager may refuse to sell merchandise 
which he h as reason to believe is going to non-students or non-faculty 
members of the University of Omaha. 

Used books may be left at the Book Store "on consignment." Sale 
of such books will be made as soon as possible at the price asked by the 
owner. A commission of 10 per cent will be retained by the Book Store 
and the balance remitted to the student. 

All sales in the Book Store arc on a strictly cash basis. No books or 
supplies may be charged unless payment for same has been guaranteed 
by the Veterans' Administration for P.1. 16 or P.L. 346 and P.L. 894 
students. 

CAFETERIA 

The Cafeteria and the Student Center arc not public restaurants. 
Because of the distance of the University from the main business district, 
the Cafeteria and the Center are maintained for the convenience of the stu· 
dents and the faculty. Student activities cards may be demanded by the 
cashier at any time. Students may bring guests occasionally, but the practice 
is not encouraged. 

AH food is dispensed on a strictly cash basis. No one may defer 
payment for meals. Food and beverages must be kept in the Cafeteria. 
Coffee, pop, sand\viches, etc., may not be taken to other parts of the 
building for consumption. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 15 

THE SUMMER SESSION 

The Summer Session ot the University gives graduate students an 
or1)ortun ity to short en the period o( study for the Master's degree. Every 
cff ort is made to make I he summer work :is attractive and valuable as that 
of the other se~;s ions. Outstanding authorities from all over the country 
are sought for work~;hops. inst itu tes, and courses of inst ruction. 

The main administratil'<.: and tl:issroom building as well as the new 
Library buildint are air-condit-ioncd. 

EVENING DIVISION 

A major number of g raduate courses arc offered in the Evening 
Division of the College of Adult Education. For this reason the graduate 
student should consult the sd1cJuks anJ bulletins of the College of Adult 
Education for the most rcccnt informat ion on particular courses and regis· 
tration informat ion. A studi.:nt with a full-time position can take as many 
as six credit hours per sc,mcstcr in Evening work. Practically all of the 
foremost professors of the Univers ity faculty offer a course or two in the 
Evening schedule. 

SOC:1,\1. OR(;ANIZATIONS 

The Graduate Club is open to all g raduate students, both men and 
women. There arc four 111eetings :1 year, three dinners and a picnic. 

Phi Delta Gamma is a 1utional fraternity for graduate women 111 

all fields. :Membership is by inv itat ion . 



16 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

THE GUJ\DUJ\ TE DIVISION 
Roy M. ROBBINS, Director 

HISTORY AND PURPOSE 

The Graduate Division of the University of Omaha was established 
in 1942, to provide the opportunity for advanced study and independent 
investigation in a limited number of fields of learning for qualified students: 

( 1) To work toward a Master of Arts or Master of Science in 
Education degree. 

(2) To earn graduate credit for the renewal of teachers' cer­
tificates. 

( 3) To provide for professional advancement and scholarly ob­
ject ives. 

In line with these objectives, numerous opportun1t1es are provided 
for advanced students to pursue their studies to the point of original re· 
search and investigation, to the discovery of something new, whether of 
fact, method or valuation. Under the guidance of a major adviser, the 
student is placed upon his own initiative to apply the principles of methodic 
study; to master, criticize, and evaluate; and to discover the existing 
literature in a chosen field of study. To enable the student to attain these 
objectives, the Graduate Division provides the following facilities: work­
shops, institutes, seminars, research and special problems courses, super­
Yised thesis instruction, and supervised additional work in every advanced 
undergraduate course open to graduate credit. 

Thus the Graduate Division promotes the spirit of free investigation 
and free inquiry in the various fields of knowledge, and at the same time 
serves to unite the various branches of the University in the common task 
of advancing human knowledge and providing for society intelligent, 
capable leadership. 

ADMINISTRATION 

The Director of the Graduate Division is nominated by the President 
and appointed by the Board of Regents. The Graduate Council, which is 
the legislative and executive body of the Division, prescribes the qualifica­
tions of all professors who offer graduate work and approves all courses 
which may be taken for graduate credit. The Director is chairman of the 
Council. The members of the Council are chosen by the President. Mem-

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 17 

bers of the G raduate Faculty are recommended by the Council and approved 
by the President. 

lvfembership on the Graduate Faculty is subject to the following 
prerequisites: a minimum of a Doctor's degree and -rank of assistant pro­
fessor; interest in scholarly research as evidenced by study and publication; 
interest in graduate work; and ability of the member's department to offer 
a major or minor in graduate work. Members of the Graduate Faculty 
sen-e on the Qualifying Examination and the final Comprehensive Exami­
nation comm ittees, as well as in counseling the graduate student in his 
major and minor work. They are also primarily responsible for arranging 
those courses within their departments which are offered for graduate credit. 

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

ARTS ANO SCIENCES 

Convinced that there has been too much emphasis on the material side 
of civilization and not enough upon the spiritual, moral, social and in­
tellectual side, Omaha Univers ity gives considerable attention to the study 
of humanities and the social sciences, such as literature, languages, history, 
philosophy, psychology, political science and sociology. The spiritual and 
moral values of civilization, past and present, are measured and a guide 
to a better way of life is formulated. Sufficient graduate work in many 
departments is o/Tered to constitute a graduate major, while other depart­
ments offer enough to constitute a minor. While much of the graduate 
work in the arts and sciences furnishes "content" preparation for those 
preparing for the teaching profession, nevertheless, it must also be noted 
that pre-professional training, along many other lines, is adequately pro­
vided for. The University has excellent research facilities close at hand. 
In fact, the great metropolitan community of Omaha with a third of a 
million people, in the center of a thriving rural population, with many 
varied institutions and agencies, offers unlimited opportunities to study 
present-day urban and rural life. 

EDUCATION 

The graduate program in the College of Education has been organized 
to afford workers in the profession an opportunity to pursue advanced 
courses in terms of thei r abilities, interests, and needs. The complexity 
of modern democratic society places a premium on trained leadership to 
guide and direct it intelligently. Particularly is this true of the teaching 
profession, where the teacher is responsible for establishing an environment 
conducive to the training of citizenry for effective living in a democracy. 
The specific problems which teachers face in their respective teaching­
learning situations become the subject matter for intensive study in the 
Graduate Division. The teaching-learning situation is literally put under 



18 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

the microscope by experts in elementary and secondary education, educa­
tiona l, child , and adolescent psychology, tests and measurements, and edu­
cational history and philosophy, as they aid teachers in solving their own 
problems. Thus, the g raduate courses arc vitalized by the practical applica­
tions and impro\'cments which teachers are able to make in their teaching­
learning situations. 

The educ:1tional worker of today must be more than a mere teacher 
of subject matter; he must be a teache r of boys and g irls, as he trains them 
for effect ive I iving in a democratic society. 

Graduate students are expected to become familiar with the latest 
research in educat ional methods and techniques. At the University of 
Omaha, they are given oppo rtunities to engage in the study of child growth 
and development, while continuing their studies in the teaching subjects. 
\Xlorkshops in curriculum building , as well as clinics in language arts, 
reading, and child psychology arc a definite part of the program. Teachers 
who wish to advance in the profession by becoming principals, supervisors, 
or superintendents may take a graduate program leading to these particular 
certificates. 

The university brings nationally recognized authorities to the campus 
from time to time to conduct conferences and clinics in various phases of 
educational administration and supervision. Teachers, supervisors, and 
administrators arc thus enabled to secure specific aid which will be of value 
to them in the solution of their indi"idual teaching-learnin,g problems. 

ADV AN CED DEGREES 

The Master's degree is conferred by the Board of Regents upon recom­
mendation of the Graduate Council and the University Faculty. The Uni­
vers ity Faculty makes its recommendation upon certification by the Graduate 
Council. 

The Division offers work toward the following degrees: the Master 
of Science with major in Education; and the Master of Arts Degree with 
major in Education, English, History and Government, Psychology and 
Sociology. 

THE MASTER OF ARTS DEGREE 

The program for the Master of Arts degree will usually be arrangc:d 
to conform to the following general pattern: 

(1) A major of fifteen semester hours in the major field of 
study. 

UNIVERSITY OF O~fAHA 

( 2) A ~ of nine semester hours in a related field of m· 
terest. 

( 3) A thesis not to exceed six semester hours in independent 
study under the direction of the major adviser. 

19 

( Modification of a program of study once approved, is permissible 
only upon consent of the major adviser if the major is concerned, and the 
~ adviser if the minor is concerned. The student may elect a straight 
major upon recommendation of the head of the major department and 
approval of the Graduate Council). 

THE MASTER OF SCIENCE IN EDUCATION DEGREE 

This degree is designed primarily for the master teacher, supervisor, 
or administrator. It is granted upon the completion of a program of ad­
vanced study to students who are working profess ionally in the field of 
education. 

The student' s program will consist of thirty-three semester credit 
hours, always including : Education 501, Educalional Research, as a first 
course; Psychology 510, Advanced Ed11catio11al Psychology; Education 540, 
Praclimm i11 Public School Ad111inislralio11 a11d Supervision; and Education 
55 0, Seminar, as the last course, and will usually be arranged to conform 
lo the following general pattern: 

(I ) Twenty-one semester hours in the major field of speciali­
zation; such as, elementary education, secondary education, 
educational administration, and guidance. 

(2) Nine semester hours in a~ field. 

( 3) A three-hour course in practicum. 

The patterns of courses cover three areas: professional education, 
specialized teaching fields, and general education. 

Professional education may include administration, superv1s1on, sec­
ondary education, elementary education, and educational guidance. 

Students may major in the following fields: Elementary Education, 
Guidance, Public School Administration, and Secondary Education. M.in,QL_ 
fields include: Audio-Visual Education, Education (for those majoring in 
academic fields), Elementary Education, Guidance, Public School Ad­
minist ration, Physical Education for Men, Reading, Secondary Education, 
Special Foundations of Education and others. Consult the College of Edu­
cation for the exact courses included in the above major and minor fields. 



20 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

The major will be Jetermined by the student and his major adviser; 
the minor by the student and his minor adviser. 

(.Modification of ;1 program of study once approved, is permissible 
on ly upon consent of the major adviser if the major is concerned, and 
~ adviser if the minor is concerned. The student may elect a straight 
major upon recommendation of the head of the major department and 
approval of the Graduate Council). 

SPECIAL MAJOR FIELDS 

( a) MASTER TEACHER 

This major program is recommended for all who wish to advance 
their preparation as teachers. It is designed for those in terested in either 
the elementary or secondary levels. Courses may be selected from either 
academic or professional areas, or both. The student should consult the 
Dean of the College of Education for particulars. 

Cr. Hrs. 

Education 501, Introduction to Educational Research. .... .. .. ...... 3 

Psychology 510, Advanced Educational Psychology. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 5 50, Seminar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Choice of courses in Education directed by adviser . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6 

Teaching subject a rea .......... .... .. . . .... ..... . . .. . .... . ... 15-1 8 

ACADEMIC MINORS AND AREAS OF CONCENTRATION 

FOR i\·!ASTER TEACHER PREPARATION 

Biolog ical Science, Chemistry, Economics, English, French, German, 
Government, History, Italian, Mathematics, Psychology, Spanish, Sociology, 
and Social Science. (For details see department concerned) . 

(b) NURSING EDUCATION 
Cr. Hrs. 

Psychology 480, Tests and Measurements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 481, Principles of Adult Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 540, Practicum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 501, Introduction to Educational Rcse:irch. .... ... . ...... 3 

Education 503, Principl es of Supervision. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 509, Organization and Administration of the Nu rsing 
Education Program ... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

Psychology 510, .1\dvan(ed Educational Psychology . ... ... ... . ..... . 

Education 522, Counseling Practices 
or 

Psychology 528, Counseling and Psychotherapy ........ . .......... . 

Education 549, Special T opics in Nursing f:ducation .. ..... ..... . . . 

Elective .. . . , .. ......... .. ... .. . ..... . . ... . ... .. .. . ........ . 

(c) COLLEGE BUSINESS .MANAGEMENT PROGRAM: 

21 

3 

3 

3 

6 

A degree for administrators of colleges and universities - presi­
dents, business managers , accountants, comptrollers, purchasing agents, 
registrars, etc. 

A subst:1ntial portion of this degree-program consists of workshops 
(Education 546, II>' nrkshop in College Business Management, 2 hours 
credit), offered during one week of the summer session, generally the last 
week in July. The faculty for this workshop program consists of out­
standing authorit ies drawn from universities and institutions throughout 
the country, many from the nation's outstanding gradu ate schools. The 
workshop series is desig ned to provide every student with Jive summers of 
work- each comprising one week of concentrated study (36 clock hours ). 
Subject areas of these workshop courses include lech1res in college business 
management ( 18 clock hours during the first year of attendance) ; budget 
preparation and control; purchasing philosophy, objectives and techniques; 
non-academic personnel problems; current national affai rs affecting higher 
education; ph ilosophy of higher education; practical accounting and re­
porting; research techniques; buildings and g rounds administration; college 
dormitories ; legal aspects of college business management; casualty insur­
ance, fidelity bonds, ctr. ; instih1tional planning of buildings and land­
scaping; and cooperat ive fund-raising plans for corporate gifts. College 
credit at the graduate level requires considerable study on the outside, and 
a special paper prepared once a year. A published bibliography including 
the outstanding literature on each course, may be obtained from the Uni­
versity Bookstore. 

Much of the subject matter offered during the first two periods of 
attendance is "required." After that, however, all who attend may elect 
whatever subjects are shown on the schedule. During the third year, one 
unit ( 6 clock hours ) should be devoted to an actual research problem 
related to the student's own institution; and two units per year during the 
fourth and fifth years. The subjects for these problems should be sub­
mitted to the Dean of Education in writing several weeks in advance of 
each session, so that he may assign faculty advisers and sponsors to give 



22 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

personal supervision during the workshop. For further particulars on the 
workshop program, write lo the Dean of the College of Education. 

Besides the 4 to 10 hours in workshops noted above, the candidate 
for the Master's degree will offer 15 hours of standard courses in the field 
of Education as noted below (Education 481G, 4-i9G, 532, 54'i and 550). 
Directed electives comprising from 8 to 14 credit hours may be taken 
from graduate level courses in Education , Economics, Political Science, 
Psychology, or Business Administration. Altogether, in w0r'kshops, regular 
Education courses, and eledivcs, the student must present a total of 33 
hours for the Master of S(icn(e in Education deg ree. If the student desires 
he m:1y receive a Master of Arts degree in Education by writing a thesis 
of 3 to 6 hours credit in place of a corresponding number of hours of 
elective work. It will be noted that as many as 6 hours of credit may be 
transferred from other accredited graduate schools, provided the transferred 
credits can be fitted into the de,i; rec prog ram. 

PROGRAM FOR THE .M.S. OR M.A. IN EDUCATION WITH A 

MAJOR IN COLLEGE BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

Pre requisite: Bachelor's degree from an accredited institution and 
preparation in Accounting. Students with inadequate preparation in Ac­
counting must achieve reasonable proficiency in order to be admitted to 
the program for the degree. 

Cr. Hrs. 

Education 546 Workshops in College Business Management 
(not to exceed 10 hrs.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10 

Education 481G Principles of Adult Education ..... .. .......... . . 3 

Education 499G Special Problem (Subject to be associated with 
college business management and report to be 
worthy of public.ttion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Education 545 Administration of Higher Education ..... .... . ..... 3 

Education 532 Socia l Foundation of Education ........ . .......... 3 

Education 550 Seminar .... . .. ... ... . ....... . ................ 3 

D irected electives from graduate level courses in Education, Economics, 
Political Science, Psycho logy or Business Administration (not to 
exceed 14 hrs.) . ..... . . . . .... ....... ... ..... .... ........ 8-14 

33 

Those who desire may secure the M.A. degree by taking the recommended 
courses and submitting a thes is fo r a total of 30 hours, the thesis counting six hours 
of credit. 

UN IVERSITY OF 01\IAHA 

HULES, HEGUlA.TIONS AND PIUJCEDU!IES 

ADMISSION AND TRANSCRIPTS 

23 

Admission to the Graduate Division is granted to students who bold 
a baccalaureate degree from an accredited i11slil11tio11, and who offer at 
let1II fift een ho11r.r of undergraduate work in the field of the proposed 
graduate major. The O\'er-all undergraduate scholastic average shou ld be 
2.50 (C plus) credit points. To arrive at th is accumulative avtrage, the 
following scale is used: A, equals four credit points; B, three; C, two; 
and D, one. 

Application for admission should be made on a form-sheet obtainable 
from the Graduate Office (Room 280); and, except in case of gr:iduates 
of the University of Omaha, 1m1sl be acco111p,111ied by r111 ojficial lra11script 
o f the (lf'plicrwt' I 1111dergr,1d11ate record and grad1111/e record if any has 
been done in any other institution. Application for admission together 
with transcripts must be filed not only by those students des iring to work 
for a degree, but also by students desiring certification of graduate credit 
for teacher's license or graduate credit to be transferred to some other 
graduate school. 

The applicat ion blank should be filled out by the student in consulta­
tion with his major adviser - that is, the professor under whom he is 
planning to do the major portion of bis graduate work. The major adviser 
wi ll check the undergraduate preparation of the student: and determine 
whether or not it is sufficient for the field of graduate study. The adviser's 
form sheet, bearing bis signature, is then returned immediately to the 
Graduate Office. If the undergraduate study is found to be satisfactory, 
the student will be admitted to the Graduate Division and the Director 
will confirm the admission by mail. 

The application for admission :111d the transcripts of undergraduate 
credits, or any other transcripts of credits, should be on file at the Graduate 
Oflicc of the University of Omaha at least tlm;c weeks before the semester 
in whi_ch the student desires to m_atriculatc. A st~dent who:5e application 
is received too late for proper review may be admitted provm onally. 

Admission to the Graduate Division docs not admit the student to 
(andidacy for the Master's degree. (Sec below under "Candidacy".) 

REGISTRATION PROCEDURE 

The student is to follow the usual procedure in rcgisterin,g for courses 
by filling out the proper class-cards and other registrai-ion blanks, and by 
paying fees at the business office. At the time of each semester's registra-



r. 

f 
[ . 

24 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

tion, the student must secure the signature of his major adviser and of 
the Director. 

Any student holding a baccalaureate degree should register in the 
Graduate Division, unless he seeks an additional 1111dergrad11ate degree. 
Graduate students who arc not working toward a Master's degree are 
regarded as "Unclassified" students. (Sec below for "Unclassified" tuition 
rates.) U11cl".rsified students include : 

( I ) students working for graduate certification m teaching 
certificates, 

( 2) gr:iduate students taking a lvfastcr's degree in another 
grnduatc school , 

( 3) graduate students working for professional growth, 

( 4) g raduate students working for cultural advancement, 

( 5) and graduate students whose admission 1s on a pro­
vis ional basis. 

Graduate IJ7 ork For Certification and Professional Growth: Students 
who wish to take courses for graduate credit to be used for certification 
purposes, or professional growth, should consult the Dean of the College 
of Education. They must also make application for admission to the 
Division of Graduate Instruction and at the same time file an official under­
graduate transcript in the Graduate Office. 

All work counting toward the Master's degree and all work which 
must be certified for graduate credit, must be charged at the graduate 
tuition rate. ( Sec below.) This docs not prejudice the privilege of the 
graduate student to take undergraduate courses as electives at the under­
graduate rate of tuition. 

TUITION AND FEES 

All courses numbered 500 or above, and all work leading to the 
Master's degree, as well as work to be certified as graduate work, must 
be charged at the grnduate rate of tuition. Undergraduate courses may 
be taken for professional growth purposes or for teacher certification (pro· 
vided gradu:lte credit is not required) - and in such cases, the under· 
gra<luatc: rate of tuition is charged. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

TumoN CHARGES: 

Day courses, per credit hour ....... . . .... ... . . . . ...... ..... $ 8.00 

Evening courses, per creJit hour. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 

Summer session, one credit hour . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 8.00 
three credit hours .... . . . . . . . . . .... . ... . .. 24.00 
six creJit hours . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48.00 
nine credit hour~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72.00 

25 

(Non-residents of the citr of Omah.1 pay an additional $4.00 per credit hour). 

FEES: 

Registration, Day student .. 
Evening studult 
Summer student 

. . . ... . . . •• .... .. .. . .. ..... $ 3.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 

Matriculation ( paid only one<') 

Activity fee, Day student ... .. 
Evening student . . 
Summer student . 

1.50 

5.00 

.so 

.50 
1.00 

Health Service, Day student. . . . . . . . .... • .......... .. . $ 2.00 
Summer student . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.00 

Change of schedule ........ .... .. . . 1.00 

Late Registration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.00 
(for the first week; $I.OD additional for each succeeding week). 

Graduation Fee .. .. .. ........ . 15.00 
( covers diploma, cap and gown ) 

Thesis Binding Fee ...... . 
( covers three copies) 

10.00 

Tramcripts of credit . . . . . . . . . . ................ first one free. 
( Additional copies, S l.00 each. Duplicate copies of transcript re­
quested at the same time as the origina l, $.25 each.) 

QUALIFYING EXAMINATION 

After nine hours of graduate work, or within the first semester of 
a full-load program of nine to fifteen hours, the student is required to 
take the Qualifying Examination, otherwise known as the Oral Inventory 
Examination. (The College of Education requires the student to take 
a written aptitude and reading test just prior to taking the Qualifying 
Examination. This test is taken at the conven ience of the student, who 
should arrange for an appointment at the Testing Bureau in Room 172. 
For particulars on this examinat ion, consult the Dean of the College of 
Education). The Qualifying Examination is a fifteen minute in~erview 
conducted by three members of the Graduate Faculty to dctcrmme the 
adequacy of the student's preparation for graduate study, his acquaintance 
with the literature of his field , and his objectives in working toward the 



26 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

Master's degree. If he plans to work toward the :Master of Arts degree, 
he should also have some plans fo rmul ;!tcd on his thesis subject, or at 
least h e should know the field in which he plans to write his thesis. 

This Qualifying Examination should be taken as soon after nine 
hours of graduate work as poss ible, and in all cases before enrolling 
beyond the sem ester in which the first nine: hours arc taken. 

The: dates of the Qualifying Examination :ire: The first Saturday in 
December, the first Saturday in April, and the second Saturd:iy after the 
opening of the first term of the Summer Session. 

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY FOR DEGREE 
AND PROGRAM OF STUDY 

Admission to the Graduate Division does not admit the student to 
candidacy for the M:ister's degree. Not until after nine to fifteen hours 
of graduate work h ave been completed, and the Q uali fy ing Examination 
successfully p:tssed, will the Graduate Council vote upon cand idacy for 
the deg ree. It is the responsibility of the student to make application for 
candidacy for the degree. If the student has taken the Qualifying Exami­
nation in a previous semester, h e should :ipply for candidacy during the 
ea rly part of the semester. Otherwise he may not make application until 
after the established date of the Qualifying Examination for any given 
semester. forms may be obtained at the Graduate Office, Room 280, and 
should be filled out by the student in consultation with his major adviser. 
Both the major and minor programs arc finally arranged at this time and 
must be signed by the majo r and minor advisers . The candidacy for the 
dewee application together with the programs of study must be returned 
to the Graduate Office for filing, and the student w ill be notified of the 
action of the Graduate Council upon his application for candidacy for the 
degree. Any modification of a program of study once approved is pennis­
sible only upon consent of the major adviser if the major is concerned, and 
of the minor adviser if the minor is concerned. Blanks for change of pro­
.J:?ram can be obtained at the Graduate Office. The student may e lect to 
take a straight major upon recommendation of the head of the m ajo r de­
partment and approval of the Graduate Council. 

APPLICATION FOR THE DEGREE 

Soon after the candidacy for the degree Ins been ,·oted, an d not later 
than the beg inning of the third week in the semester or sess ion in which 
the student plans to rece ive his deg ree, application is to be fi led at the 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 27 

Registrar' s Ofiice for the degree. The Graduation Fee (see Fees above) 
need not be paid at this t ime, but must be paid prior to the date of com­
mencement. 

THESIS 

All candidates for the Maste r of Arts degree are required to prepare 
a thesis under the direction of the major adviser. The thesis provides an 
opportunity for the student to obt,tin first-hand experience in research 
methods under competen t direction. Up to six hours of credit is allowed 
for the thesis, and the cand idate must include the thesis as a course in his 
schedule during one semeste r in res idence. The thesis should be begun at 
least c:i~ht months before the commencement in which the student plans 
to rccel~·e his degree. Three typewritten copies of the thes is (two copies 
for the University Library, together with the student's personal copy ) must 
be approved by the major adviser and submitted to the Graduate Otlice 
in final fo rm no later than November 12 in the fall semester, March 25 
in the spring semester, or June 25, in case of the Summer Session. The 
first copy shou ld be on bond paper of 20 pound we ig ht ; the other two 
copies should be on paper of at least 16 pound weight. Either pica or 
elite type may be used in typing . 

'J'he.ri.r 1\f,1111t(d: The responsib ility for placing the thesis in final form 
n:sts with the student and his major adviser. All theses must be written in 
,Kco rda nce with the sL!ndard thesis manual. The Graduate Counci l h as 
appro ved the fo llowing manual for use: William Giles Campbell , Z:11r111 
,111,/ S1_1/e i11 '.L'l.1esi.r Writ i11g ( 195-1 edition), w hich may be purchased at 
the University Bookstore. 

The cost of binding three copies (see Fees) must be paid by the 
candidate at the time the thesis is submitted in final form to the Graduate 
Office. The fees are payable at the Business Office ( Room 238) . 

FINAL CO:MPREHENSIVE EXAMINATION 

A final comprehcnsivt examination is rec1uired of all cand idate::, for 
the i\faster"s deg ree near the conclus ion of the ir graduate sludy. f or those 
who are candi,laks for the thirty-three hour .Master of Science in Educa­
t ion dt:g n.:c, the examinat ion is a written examin ation held on a specified 
,Li te: the first Saturday in May, an d the last Saturday o f lhc fi rst term o f 
the Summer Session . 

For the degree o f M aster of Arts, the final comprehensive examina­
tion may be either written or oral. If written , it must be arranged at the 



28 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

convenience of the majo r adviser. Candidates for the Master of Arts 
degree, and those Master of Science deg ree candidates who are taking a 
comprehens ive c:xamination in the field of the academic minor must have 
completed both the major and m inor comprehens ives not later than thirty 
days prior to the convocation at which the degree is to be granted during 
the regular semesters, and not later than the first week of the second term 
of the Summer Session. If the comprehensive is to be oral, it should be 
arranged at the t ime of the oral examination over the thesis, at which time 
one-half of the examination can be devoted to the courses taken by the 
candidate, and one-half to the thesis. 

If the course work has been of very high quality, the minor professor 
may excuse the c 1ncl idate from the comprehensive examination covering 
the minor field. Th is J oes not prejudice the privilege of the minor pro­
fessor g iving a comprehensive, if he so desires. The minor comprehensive 
is gi,·en at a date arranged at the convenience of both the student and the 
minor adviser, but fa lling w ith in the limits established for all compre­
hensive examinations. 

ORAL EXAMINATION ON THESIS 

After the thesis has been delive red to the Graduate Office in final 
form , the Direct-or upon nomination from the major adviser will appoint 
,L committee to re.id the thes is and to conduct the oral examination over 
the thes is and thes is field. This committee shall consist of members from 
the majo r department and at least one ,ljrnduate faculty member from other 
departments of the University. If the thc:sis examination is to be combined 
wi th the oral comprehensive ( noted above), one-half the time shall be 
devoted to the thesis, and one-half to the g raduate courses taken by the 
candidate. 

All fin al comprehensive oral examinations must be taken at least thirty 
days before the date of convocation at which it is expected that the degree 
will be g ranted. Oral examinations cannot be scheduled during the peri0d 
between the close of the fi rst term of the Summer Session and the beginning 
of the following Fall Semester. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

OTHEH HULES AND HEGULATIONS 

TIME LIMIT FOR ALL MASTER'S DEGREES: 

29 

In evaluating credits earned toward an advanced degree, credits dating 
back live years o r more are subject to reduction in value as determined by 
the Graduate Council. Once a student has been admitted to the Graduate 
Division, he is expected to have completed the requirements for the degree 
within a period of live years. Time spent in the military service of the 
United States is excepted in the application of this rule. 

QUALITY OF \X'ORK: 

A grade of "B'' or better must be earned in rel1u in.:d credit hours of 
graduate work if these credits are lo count toward the Master's degree. 
A status of a student receiving more than two "Cs" ( 6 credits) must be 
reviewed by the Graduate Council before the student may pursue further 

work toward the degree. 

Grades made in courses that arc.: nol ;1 part of the.: requirements for 
the degree are not counted as a p:11t of the g rade requirements. 

For other rules governing ,i;radc:s, withdrawals from courses, incom­
plcles, etc., see the General Uni,·ers ity Cat:1 10.~. For ru les on absence, see 

the General University Catalog. 

STUDY-LOAD: 

A student is expected to register for not more th:tn the equivalent 

of one semester credit of work per week. 

COURSES FOR GRADUATE CREDIT: 

Courses which are available for graduate.: credit are those which have 
been especially approved by the Graduate Council with syllabi on fi le in 

the G raduate Office. 

Students taking upper-division unde rgr:1du.1te courses ( 300 and 400 
numbered) for g raduate credit are expected to do supplementary work under 

the direction of the instructors of the courses. 



30 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

R.ESfDENCE REQUIREMENTS: 

. A 111'.11 i1rn1111 of thirty sernester credit hours in rcs id c.:ncc (thirty-three 
111 l;ISL' o f_ the Master of Science in Education de,(!rcc) , o r equivalent, i.~ 
1:c•.1u1rcd for ,1.!Llnl ing o f the l\faster's degree, except .Ls provision is madL· 
for lhc.: transfer of nedit. No credit will be :1Ilowcd for rnrrcspondenrc 
\\'Ork. 

Thc.: last six liuurs of L·oursc work 111usl be do11 c.: i11 rl'sidc11Lc. 

Twd\'c hours uf work may be taken in courses offered al Offutt Air 
Force Base, provided such courses and instructors ha1·e been approved be­
forehand by the Graduate Council. 

TRANSFER OF CREDIT: 

Students who have completed graduate courses :1t other approved 
,!!radu:itc schools ( excluding extension schools ) may petition Lo transfer 

:ts much ;ts six hours of cred it, p r01· iJed the courses considered arc pertinent 
lo the slud i:nt's graduate program. Courses for which transfer is requested 
must nol have hccn used to satisfy the reL1 uircmrnts for any previously 
,1wardl'l l ,k,l.!rt:c. G rades in courses for lransfer of credit must be the 
l'L jlli1·.1knt of "!:I " or highe r. No lran.~fer o f credit L:ill he 111.1dc unhl the 
sludrnt l1,1s been admitted to randidacy for the degree. 

CONDIT10NAL ADMISSION: 

t\ ~tudent who is within three sem ester hou rs of having completed 
all rct1u1rements for the Bachelor's deg ree at the University of Omaha, 
may be pro\·isionally admitted to the Gr:1duatc Division. 

\Y/ORKSHOPS: 

No more than 011e workshop of three hours credit m:iy count toward 
the Master's degree. (College Business Ivfana,gement prog ram excepted ) . 

,~·x,°",/1!iu11fto the ,1bove ge11erril ,111d s/Jc'(i,il mle.r ,/1/d rr:<~11!,1tirms 1/1(/)' 

he l! ltl:/e Ill 111enton o!IJ c,1.res only ll'lth the CO /I .fell/ of the G'r11rl1111te Cn,mci/ 
11/1011 rL"Co111111<0 11d,111011 of the major or 111i11or adviser. 

UNIVERSITY O F OMAHA 31 

COI.HtSES IJF INSTHUCTION 

On the following pages al'e listed the coul'ses of the Graduate 
Division. Graduate courses are offered primarily in the evenings 
as indicated; I, first semester; II, second semester; S, Summer. 
Courses marked (E) are offered only in the School of Adult Edu­
cation. Courses without any designation will he offered as the 
demand requires. 

Courses numbered 500 or above are open to graduate students only. 
Courses numbered ,joo arc open to both seniors and graduates. Courses 
numbered 300 arc open to graduate students for graduate credits only upon 
approval of the department head , the major adviser, and the Graduate 
Council. 

For description of 300 and 400-numbered courses, consult the under­
graduate sections of the Univers ity Catalog. 

MAJOR SUBJECTS 

EDUCATION 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS lN THE DEPARTMENT OF 

EDUCATION CONCERNING CERTIFICATION AND 

DEGREE REQUIREMENTS 

Those students who arc preparing to meet the requirements for an 
Administrative or Supervisory Certificate must submit to the Office of 
the Dean of the College of Education, at the time of application for certifi­
cation, the names of three persons who can speak for their personal and 
professional qualifications as a prospective school administrator. 

Every student who has not had a workshop course may substitute a work­
shop for any Education course except Education 501, 520, 522, and 550, 
provided that the purpose of the workshop and the work covered in it are 
similar in intent to that of the prescribed course it replaces and the sub­
stitution is approved by the Dean of the College of Education. A work­
shop may be substituted for only one reg ular course. 

Note: The 400 cou rses listed below may be taken for graduate credit by 
special permission. Their course descriptions may be found in the 
College of Eduution olTcrings in the General Catalog. 

The 500 courses listed below are open only to graduate students . 



32 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

FOUNDATION AND GENERAL COURSES 

4 17 Statistical Methods (Biometry) 
Credit 3 hours (I) ... . . .. .. .. . . . ..... . .. ... ...... .. . .. .... . Mr. Dar,is 

418 Mental Hygiene 
Credit 3 hours (I, 5) ...... .. . . . ... ... . ... ..... . . . . .... . Mr. Porterfield 

-161 Audio-Visual Materials in Education 
Credit 3 hours ( E, 5) .... . .... .. ...... .. .... .. ... . .. . ...... . . . .. Staff 

468 

500 

Audio-Visual Production 
Credit 3 hours (II, 5 ) ... .. . ...... ... . .. . .. .. ..... ...... .... ... . Staff 

In-Servi~c Teacher Education: A series of intensive courses especially for 
teac11ers m service - scheduled. as needed and conducted as regular classes 
~emmars, or ~vo_rkshops, according to purpose. Prerequisite: Graduate stand'. 
mg a.nd p~rm1sswn of the D ean of the College of Education. 
Credit vanable ( I, II, 5) ...... . ................... Mr. Gormau aud Staff 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

488 Methods and Materials in Special Education 
Credit 3 hours (E, 5) .......................... . .. . .... . Miu Holliday 

458 

SECONDARY EDUCATION 

Co- Curricular Activities 
Credit 3 hours (II, S) .... .. .. .. .... . . . .. . ..... . .. ....... . Mr. Joh,wo11 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION FOR MEN 

497 Problems in Physical Education 
Credit 3 hours ( S) ... .. ........ . . ... ....... . .............. Mr. Brock 

526 Advan~~d ;Physical Edu_cat_ion Activities: l ecture participation, supervision, 
and o~ic1atmg tc,'.m an1 H~ch v1Jua_l sport~ 1:1nd otl(er related activities, stressing 
new .g'.im_es and new activ1!1 es and 1mpr?v~smg vanous types of equipment. Pre­
requ1.s1t;. Graduate standmg and perm1ss10n of Dean, College of Education. 
Credit , hours (5) . ... . . . .. . .. ..... . ............... .. .... . Mr. Brock 

527 Advanced Organization and Administration of Physical Education In­
tramurals and Athletics: This course i_s designed for those who are actively 
en~a~ed m the field of physical educ.1t10n and athletics. It deals with the 
pnnoples,. problems, and procedures for administrating a physical education 
and ath!et1c program on the ele~~ntary secondary and college level. It con­
s1der_s .s t.1/f, prog ram, budg_et, facil1t1cs, and o ther phases of administration. Pre­
requ1.s1te : Graduate standmg and permission of Dean, College of Education. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, 5) .. .... . .. . . ........... .. ...... .. .. . . .Mr. Pf lasterer 

READING IMPROVEMENT 

471 Diagnostic and Remedial Instruction 
Creel it 3 hours ( 5) .. ... . .... . .. ... .... ... . . .. ... . . . .. . .... Afr. Dtttiis 

472 Problems in Teaching Reading 
Credit 3 hours (f, 11, 5 ) .. .... ....... ..... . .. ....... . . . ..... Mr. Dttt,is 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 33 

NURSING EDUCATION 

509 Organization and Administration of Nursing Education Programs: A 
course CO\'ering the content anJ the principles of adm inistration of the total 
rnrricular progr,11n of :111 approved school of nursing. Prerequ isite : EJucation 
39 1 or equiva lent, Psycho logy 510 and EJucatiun 50 1. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, 5) ..... ........ . ... . .... . .. ... .... ........ ... . S1,1fl 

5•19 Topics in Nursing Education: A study of se lected topics involving principles, 
problems .ind trends in nursing education. Prerequisite: Education 50 I. 

Credit 3 hours (E, S).... .... .. .. .... .. . . .. . . ......... . . . s,.~tf 

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION 

499 Special Problems In College Business Management: Consists of one or 
more individua l projects determined by the needs of the student and the re­
quirements of the instructor. Offered onl)' b)' speci:i l assignment. Prerequisite: 
Permission De.in, Coilegc of Education ( open only to students in College Busi­
ness Management). 
Credit l - 3 hours ( E, S) ............... .. . . .. ............ . Afr. Gom1<111 

501 Introduction to Educational Research: lectures, discussions, and reports to 
aid students in learning to analyze and interpret educational research data and 
products; required of all graduate students in cduc:1tion; should be taken as 
first course. Prerequisite: Graduate standing. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, 5) . . ........... ..... ........ .. .. ...... Mr. Gor111m1 

502 Principles of School Administration: A stuJy of the p rinciples a nd activi­
ties of modern school administration as ther re late to the superintendency and 
elementar)' and secondary schools. Prerequisite: Education 50 1. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) ... ....... .. . .. . . .. . . . ... ... .. .. ... . .Mr. Joh11Jto11 

503 Principles of Supervision: The nature, functions, and principles of super­
visory practices in modern schools. Prerequisite: Educ.1tion 501. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) ..... . .. . .. .... . ..... .. . ...... .. .. . A!iJJ H o/lid")' 

'.>04 Curriculum Principles: The major principles and issues involved in the selec­
tion, organization, development, and contro l of the modern school curriculum, 
from kindergarten through the high school. Prerequisite : Education 501. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) . . ...... .. ... . ..... .. . ... . Mr. Taylor, Afr. IVolf"rd 

50'.i School Business Management: A study of the principles and practices 
of management of the school plant and school finances. Includes class and 
laboratory activities. Prerequisite: .Education 501 . 
Credi t 3 hours (E, 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .... . .. . Mr. Nolte 

506 Topics in Elementary Education: A study of selected topics involving 
principles, problems and trends in modern elementary education. Prerequisite: 
Educa tion '.iO 1. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) .... . .... ... ... ..... .. . . .. . ....... . MiJJ H ollidfl)' 

507 Topics in Secondary Education: A study of selected topics involving 
principles, problems, trends and issues in second1rr education. Prerequisite: 
Education 50 l. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, 5) . ..... ... . . . .. . . . . .. . . .... Mr. T.1ylor, Mr. 117 ollard 



34 

50/l 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAH A 

T opics in Audio-Vis ual Ed ucation: A study of selected topics involving prin­
ciples, problems, trends and materials in aud io-visual education. For students 
who have complcteJ six h ours in auJio-visu:tl education anJ arc interested in 
fu rther stud)' of materials and techniques for elementari• and secondar)' grades. 
Prerequisite : Graduate stand ing and Education -168. 
C redit 3 hours ( II, S) .... .. ........ .. .... . . .. . . . .. . ... . . . ... . . . Staff 

5 I 5 School L nw: Considers legal principles and practices which are applicable 
to public education for public schoo l teachers and administrators. Prerequisite : 
EJ ucation 50 I. 

520 

521 

522 

C redit 3 hours ( E, S) . . ........ . .... . ........ . ..... . . . . .. . . M r. Nolte 

Principles of Guidance: Principles unJc rlying e/Tectivc gu idance practices 
in the schoo l; both elementary and scrnndaq• levels. Prerequisite: Educa­
tion 50 1. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S} .... . .. . .......... . . .... ......... . Mr. M acGregor 

Problems in Guidan ce Administra tion a nd Ser vice: A stud)' uf i uiJanrc 
programs with emphasis on vocational info rmation. Prerequisit<: : Education 
501,520. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S ) . .......... . ... .. .. . .... . .... .. .. . M r. M t1cGregor 

Counseling Practices: T he initiation anJ development of practices designed 
to provide information and techniques for indiv idual, group, and classroom 
counse ling. Prerequisi te: Education 501 , 520. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) . . .. .. . . . . ... ... ... . . . . ..... .. . . . . M r. M acG regor 

53 1 Modern Developments in Education: D esigned to give an analytical study 
of recent educational theories and practices. Prerequisi te: Education 501. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, S) ....... . . . ...... . ................... . . M r. Tttylor 

53 2 Social Foundations of Education: A survey of the rise of educational p rac­
tice as it has been interre lated with changes in social and ed ucational philosophy, 
research, and economic, industrial, and cultural condition\ especially in the 
United States. Prerequisite: Education 50 1. 

Cred it 3 hours ( E, S) . . . ... . . .. ... . .. . . .. .. . ... . .. ... .. . . . . M r. Tttylor 

Practicum in Public Sch ool Administration and Super vis ion: Designed to 
provide guided study and practice in elcrnen tar)', seconclar)' or general adminis­
tration and supervision as the interests and needs of the student require. Pre­
requ isite: Education 501 and 9 credit hours of course work in major field. 
Credit 3 hours (I, II ) ... ....... .. ............. . . . Mr. Gorman and Staff 

545 Administration of Higher Education: A stuJy of the major func tions of 
higher education, with the emphasis on the princip les invoh·ed in organizing 
and directing the academic prog rnm; the activities of the student boJy, the 
facul ty and staff personnel po licies, fi nancing the program, operating the bu ild­
ing ,tnd grounds, and cond ucting the public relations program. 
Credit 3 hours (S ) . . . . ...... .. ... .. . . .... . . .... . .. . .... .. .. . M r. Bt1i! 

5•16 Workshop in College Business Management: D esigned as an in tensi,·e 
study of problems of college business management, induding such phases as: 
financing, budgeting, purchasing, managing st udent loans, organizational funJs, 
se lecting and directing personne l, conducting auxil i:111' services and administra­
tive organ ization. Prerequisite: gradua te standing. 
Cred it 1 hou r per week (S ) .. . . . . ..... . . . . . ... . . .... . .. . . . Mr. G v ,-111.111 

550 

60 1 
602 

433 

437 

439 

440 

,148 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 35 

Educational Sem in ar: A study of educational problems, to be taken as the 
last course in program fo r 1-foster of Science degree. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) ..... ..... . ... . . ....... . . . . . Mr. Gormttn and St,1f/ 

Graduate T h esis: Required of all students taking M:1ster of Arts Degree. Sec 
major adviser for information. 
Credit 3 hours (I, II, S) .. . . . . · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Mr. Gormau 

ENGLISH 

Sixteent h Century Litera ture .i\,l B , ,. . 
Credi t 3 hours (alternate years) . . ..... .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · r. er) 

Chaucer .illr Berry 
Cred it 3 hou rs ( II ) . . . .. . . . ... . .. . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Shakespeare's Tragedies \f u;·,m11~ 
Credit 3 hours (:dternate years ) . . ... .. . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·' r. 

Shakespeare's Comedies and Histories // 
(I ) 

. Afr. W"11rt ,. 
Credit 3 hours ... . . . . .... .. . · · . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

~ ~~~i\e~ntl~l~:nm)~ ~-ite~~t-~r·e· .... . . .. . . . . . ..... . . . .. . . .. Mr. J17,mllc 

Seventeenth Century Literature 
Cred it 3 hours ( I ) .. . ... .. . . · .. · · · · · . . .. .... . ..... . ... . ii.fr. H,r,-y 

4 50 English Drama Before 16!2 
Credit 3 hours (a lternate years ) ..... .. . . . • ... ... . •. . . . J\1 ,-. Berry 

•165 

468 

504 

506 

601 
602 

The English Novel Mr. Bm;· 
Credit ;I hours (alternate years ) . .. · · . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

History of the English Language H 
Credit 3 hours ( a lternate years) ....... . · .·· · · · · · ··· ······· .Mr. ,irf•a 

History of Liternry Criticis m i\,( Jr" II 
Cred it 3 hours (alternate years) .... · . . ··.···· · · ·· · ·· ····· · .t r. ,m <" 

American Literary Movements M Ht1r/icr 
Cred it 3 hours (alternate years ) .... .. . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · r. 

Graduate Thesis St 1n 
Credit 3 to 6 hours ( I, II, S) . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 'u 

T he fo llowing courses may be t,1kcn for major, minor, or Master Teacher b)' 

special permission: . . 
English 360, 381,382 (See Un iversit)' Cat;dog for desm ptwn ). 

H ISTORY AND GOVERNMENT 

With the consent of the department head, a ~ aximum of six sen~t:
1
sy/ 

hours of upper division work in othe r closely allied departments ma) . e 
counted as part of the requi red fi fteen hours of undergraduate preparation 

in th is field . 



36 

-i ll 

4 1~ 

·1 2 2 

·12 5 

•i 26 

455 
456 

-162 

485 

490 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

HISTORY 

Europe 1815-1870 

Eurnpe 1870-1919. Prerequisite: His tory ~1·1 o r permiss ion of the instructor. 
Credit 3 homs e:trh ( :1lterna te years) .. . ....... ..... . ... .. ... AfiJJ Tirrell 

Europe Since 1919. Prerequisite : Hi story 2 14 o r permission of the instructor. 
CrcJ1t 3 ho11 rs (alternate rea rs ) .. ...... .. . . .... . . . . . . . ..... /lfiJJ Tirrell 

Civil War ancl Reconstruction. Pre requisite : History ~ 11 or permiss ion of 
the instructor. 
Cred it 3 hour.< (:1 ltcrnate )"ears). .. . ...... . .. . . . Mr. l?obbi11.r 

Twe~tieth Century America, l898-prcsent. Prereq uisit e : History 2 12. 
Credit 3 hours ( fl ) .. . . ....... ... ......... ... . .. . ........ /lfr. ,-fdri,111 

Representative Americans. Prerequisite : History 2 11 , 212. 
Cred it 3 hours c:1<"11 ( ! , fl ) . . .. ... . . . ...... .. . .. . . ... . ..... Afr. Robbins 

The French Revolution and the Napoleonic Era. Prerequisite: History 
2 13, or permission of the instructor. 
Credit 3 homs (I) .. . . . ..... ... ...... . . .. . .. .. .. .. ... .. . . Jlfiu Tirrell 

Far East. 
Credit 3 hours (a lternate years) . . .. .... .... . . ... . .. . . ..... . Miss Tirrell 

lndcl?endent Study of Problems of History: This course is designed to 
P~rm1t the ~tudrnt to purrne independent s tudy of problems in history in which 
lus spena l interest hes. 1\ pprov:11 of the instructor is required. 
Credit I to 5 hours (I. If, S ) .. .. . ....... ... ... ... .. .. ..... .. ... . St,1/1 

50 l Seminar on Recent America. An introduction tu bibliogr.tphy and methods 
of histori, a I rcsearrh . Prl'rcquisit e : G r:iduate st.tnding. · 

60 1 
602 

Credit 3 hours( [, fl, S) . .... . . . .... .... .... . . . ........ . . Mr. Adri,111 

Graduate Thesis. 
Cred it 3 to 6 hours ( I, If, S) . .. .... . .. ........ .. . •.... . ... Staff 

The following rnurscs nu1• be taken fo r major, minor, or Master Teacher by 
special permission : · 

418 

43 1 
432 

490 

60[ 
60 2 

History 319, 32~, 323, 330, :\3 1, 3-10, 35 1, and 380. (See University Cat:ilog 
fo r description ) . 

Constitutional Law. 
Credit 3 hours ( l) .. . 

Political Theory. 

GOVERNMENT 

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. . . ... . . ..... . .!lit-. Utley 

Cred it 3 hours c:ich ( I, II ) . ... . ...... . .... . . . . ........ ... .. . . . ... Staff 

Problems in Government. A semin,1r fo r advanced students in governmen t 
o rganiz:1tion to he arranged in consultation with members of the government 
<talf. 
Credi t 1 to 6 hours (I, 11. S) ..... . .. . . . ... . .. .. . . .... . .... . ... . . . St<1fl 

Graduate Thesis. 
Credit 3 to 6 ho urs ( [, If , S). . . .. .. .. . ...... .. .. ... ... . . Su// 

The fo llowing unirses m,1y he t;1kc11 for major, minor, or Master T eacher b)' 
specia I permission : 

Government 302, 312, 313, 31-1, 3 16,322,326,333,391,392. (See Univcrsitr 
Catalog for description). 

-iOO 

,i l l 

,I IS 

-121 

422 

UNIVERSITY Of OMAH A 37 

PSYCHOLOGY 

Minor Problems: Investigation of minor problems m the various fields of 
psychology. Prerequisite: Sixteen hours o f rsrd10logv ;ind permission of the 
Head of the D epartment. 
Credit 1 or more hours per semester (I, If ) . . . . ... . . . . .. .. . Air. Thvm/JJOTJ 

School Adjustment to Child Problems. Pre requisite: N ine hours of psy­
chology and permission of ins tructor. 
Credit 2 to 3 hou rs (E, S)...... . .. . Af,·. T ho111p.rn11 

Psychology of Politics. Prerequisite: Permission. 
Credit 3 hours (E) .. .. .. . . .. .. . . .... .. .... .... .. .. .. .. Mr. Thom/11011 

Mental Hygiene. Prerequisite: Six ho urs of psychology 
Credit 3 hours (I, If, S) .... . .......... .... . .... ........... •.. .. . S1,1/J 

Individual Mental Tests. Prerequi site: Permission. 
Credit 3 hours (I, II) ............. .. ...... ... ... . .. . .. . Afr. Tho111 /1Iv11 

Clinical Tests. Prerequisite: Six hours of psycholog)'. 
Credit 3 hours (II) ........ ....... .. ...... . ....... . · · · · · . · · · · · · Sia/I 

Abnormal Psychology. Prerequisi te: Six ho urs of psychology and junior 
standing. 
Credit 3 hours (II) ........ . ... ... . .. .. . ... ... . ....... . Mr. Tho111/>so11 

The Problem Child. Prerequisite : Six hours of psychology. • 
Credit 3 hours (S) ......... .. . . .......... . .. ...... . .. . Mr. Tho111/1so11 

·127 Psychology of the Exceptional Child. Prerequisite·: Nine hours of pS)'· 

chology and permission. 
Credit 3 hours (E, S) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Mr. Thom/1so11, Miss Edwards 

.133 

·180 

-183 

510 

513 

601 
602 

Vocational Psychology. Prerequ isite : Permission of the instructor. 
Credit 3 hours (I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · ... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · S1,1/J 
Advanced Industrial Psychology (Bus iness Psychology) . A continuation 
of Psychology 333. 
Credit 3 hours ( E ) . ... .. . .. . .. .. .... - · · - . · - - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · fo,jf 

Tests and Measurements. Prerequ isi te : S ix hou rs of psycl!ology. 
Credit 3 hours (II, S) .. . ....... . ....... . .. .... Afr. Daz:rs, Mr. Thompson 

Child Psychology. Prerequisite: Nine hours of psychology and permission of 
the instru ctor. . 
Credit 3 hours ( E, S) ..... . . . . . .. .. ..... . .. . .. .. .. ...... Mus Edw,1rds 

Advanced Educational Psychology. 
psychological thought to the problems 
nf psycho logy. 
Credit 3 hours ( E, S) 

The impli,ation of various schoo ls of 
of c,l11 c.1 tion. Prerequisite: Six hours 

. . ,,Ir. l-J11rJI, Mr. Thu111f!J011 

Theoretical Psychology: A considera tion of the: fundam~nt.,d tenets '!f the 
vario us schools of modern psycho logy; Structu ralism, Behav1onsm, funct10n;il­
ism, G esta lt, and Self Psychology. Prc rcqu isik: Twelve hours of psycholog)'. 
Credit 3 hours (S) . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . /llr. Thom/1w11 

Graduate Thesis. 
Credit 3 to 6 hours ( I, JI, S) .. . ... .. . ... .... . .•. .... Sta ff 

The fo llowing courses may be tak_e1! b)' spccja l permission: . . . 
Psychology 331 , 33:,, 3S5 . (See U n1vcrs 1t )' C.1t:1log for dcsu1pt1on ). 



38 

400 

-io,1 

•ll6 

-138 

,(51 
-152 

500 

'>03 

5l7 

(,Ol 

60 2 

UNIVERSITY or, OMAHA 

SOCIOLOGY 

Group Leadership Training. Prerequisite: Socio logy 3~3. 
Cre<lit 1 to 3 hours ( E} . . ... .. ...... .. ... .. . . .... .... .......... . St.~ff 

Population Analysis. Prl.'requisite: 13asic courses in sociology. 
Credit 3 hours (I) .......... ............ .. .. ....... .. . ... . M,·. Wilber 

Eth~i\ Relations. Prerequisite: Senior standing and 6 hours of soci~l_ogy. 
Credit , hours (E} . . ........ ..... ...... . ... .... .... ..... . Afr. 11 dbcr 

Elements of Social Case Work. Prerequisite: One year of sociology. 
Credit 3 hours (E) . ............. .. .... . .. ............ ... .. . ... Staff 

Methods of Social Research: A critical s tudy of the approaches and methods 
used in socia l investigation; original research in the fie ld of inll.'rest of students 
is undertaken. Prerequisite: Sociology 215 . 
Credit 3 hours c:1ch (I- II) ....... ... ........ . . . ........ . Mr. S11/lenger 

Resea1·ch Seminar: Special projects; opc::n on ly lo :idvanccd students in the 
Department. Prerequisite: T wo years in sociology. 
Credit 1 to 6 hours ( I- II} .... ... . . .. ... .... . . . . . . ... .. . 1\lr. S11lle11ger 

History of Social Thought: The cle\'elopment of positive and organic SO· 
cial thought; offers :1 fundamental background for understan<ling the centra l 
theories of hum:111 progress. Prerequisite: Basic courses io sociology. 
C redit 3 hours (I} . . . . .... .... ........... .. .. .. . .. ... ... Mr. S11ll,mger 

Twentieth Century Social Theory: This rnurse deals with contemporarr 
social theory concerning the nature of science, suci:11 change, social problems, 
social Jiffercnti,1tion, ecology, revolution, personality, social causation, socio ­
mclq• an<l psychoana lysis. Prcre']uisite: Graduate stand ing in sociology. 
Cred it :, hours (II) ........... .. ... .............. .. ..... .. Air. Wilber 

Propaganda and Social Control. 
Credit 3 hours (E} .............. . ..... ... . . . . ... . ...... .. Afr. IVilbcr 

Graduate Thesis. 
Credit 3 lo 6 hours ( I, 11 , S} ... . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . ... . Staff 

The following courses may be taken h)' special permiss ion : 
Sociology 30·1, 306,310,335 . (See University Cat;dog fnr desniption}. 

COURSES FOR MASTER TEACHER 
AND MINOR FIELDS 

BIOLOGY 

·1 l 5 Evolution. Prerequisites: At least two years of college biology. 
Credit 3 hours (TI) . . . .. . .. .... ... .... ... .. . ...... . ... . Afr. G11rlo11gh 

1195 Problems in Biology: Independent origin:il work upon specia l problems, with 
,J96 .scheduled conferences and written report, including survey of lit erature in ­

volveJ. Prerequisite: At least two years of college hio lng)' and consent of 
instructor. 
Cred it :irranged {!, II, S) . .... . .. .. ..... . ... ,\fr. Derb_phire_. Mr. Gar/011.~h 

The following courses may be taken by specia l permission: 
Biology 320, 325, 361, 395, 396. (Sec Un i,·crsity Cat:dog for description). 

413 

414 

451 
452 

4 12 

416 

4 17 

450 
451 

422 

443 

UN IVERSITY Of' Oi-.UHA 39 

CHEMISTRY 

Organic Preparations: Class 2 hours, laboratory S hours. Prerequisite: Three 
yc:irs of rnlkge chemistry, including Chemistry 2 14. 
Credit 3 hours (I). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. · · · · Mr. Bemef!y 

Identification of Organic Compounds: Class 2 hours, laboratory 8 hours. 
Prerequisite: Three )'Cars o f col lege chemistry, includin.i.: Chemistry 214. Al­
t.ernatcs with Chemistry ·1 l 3. 
Credit 3 hnurs ( II}.. . . .. ... . · .... - · . . Mr. Berne//)' 

Advanced Analytical Chemistry: Class 2. hours, labornt?ry 4 hours. Pre-
requisite: Tim:<: ye,1 rs of college d1emistr)', 111clud111g Chemistry 212._ •. 
Crc<lit 3 hours ea(h (452 offered 1-11 ) ......... . . . .. . .... .. . M!Ss JI· ,mi 

Problems in Chemistry: lndepcnJc::nt work upon special problems, wi_th 
scheduled wnfcrencc-s and written report, including survey of_ literature 111-
vo lvcd . i'rL'r<:quisitc: Three years of chemistry and consent of rnstructor. 
Credit arranged ( 1-11 } ... . . ..... Mis.- ll'' t1rd, Afr. Bemef!y, Mr. Marq11,1rdt 

ECONOMICS 

Principles of World Commerce. Prerequisite: Economics 211 and 212 or 
<:onsent of instru(tor. 
Credit 3 hours (I) . . .. .... . ... · . · · · - · · - · ·······.Staff 

History of Economic Thought. Prerequisite: Economics 2 11 and 212. 
Credit 3 hours. . . . . . . .. .... . .. ..... . . · · · · · · · . · · Mr. Cr,we 

Economic Policy. Prerequisite: Economics 212. 
CreJit 3 hours ( 11 ) . . ..... . .. . ..... .. .. .. .. · · ······.Mr. Cr,we 

Special Topics: ln<li"i<lua l investigations of special problems in ~conomics 
anJ economic historv. Confer<:nces; open only upon consent of the 111structor. 
Credit l to 3 hours;· maximum, 6 hours ( I, ll - I, II) ... .. .. .. . . Mr. Crt111e 

The following courses may be taken for Graduate Credit by special permission: 
Ernnomi(s 307, ., l l, 315, 3 IS. (See University Catalog for description). 

FOREIGN LANGUAGES AND LITERATURES 

FRENCH 

The followinl.! to1nsc-s may be taken by special permission. F'.en_ch 313, 320, 
324, 325, 32(,~ ;\35, :136, 443. (Sec University Cata log for dcsrnpt1on). 

GERMAN 

Goethe. Pr<:1cqu1s1tc: Permission of instructor. 
Credit 3 hours (II) . . ..... . . ...... . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · Sta// 

Correlated Readings: Individual problems; each student reads material in 
German n:lating to his particular fields of interest. Prerequisite: German 212. 
Credit 3 hours ( I, II) . ........ . ........ . ... .. ······· .. ······· .. Staff 

The following cou rses ma)' be taken hy special permission: 
German 3 13, 333. 335, 336. (See University Catalog for description). 



l 
I 40 UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

SPANISH 

417 Spanish Literature and Its Cultural Background, Prerequisite: Spanish 
2 12. 

Credit 3 hours (I) .... ...... .. ...... .... .. ............. . Mr. Espinos,1 

418 Survey of Spanish American Literature. Prerequisite: Spanish 212. 

Credit 3 hours (II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... Mr. Espinostt 

425 The Modern Drama, Prerequisite: Spanish 212 . 

Credit 3 hours (I) .. ..... ... ... ......................... . ..... . s,,,g 

427 The Modern Novel. Prerequisite: Spanish 212. 

Credit 3 hours (I) ... . ...... .. ................... . .. .. ......... Sta fl 

430 Cervantes. Permission of Instructor. 

Credit 3 hours (I) ...... .. .. ... ... . .. ... . . .. ........ ... . Mr. Espinosa 

4-13 Correlated Readings: Individual problems. Each student reads material in 
Spanish relating to his particular fields of interest. Prerequisite: Spanish 212. 

Credit variable ( I, II) .... ....... .... ....... ............. Mr. Espi1101,1 

The following courses may be taken by special permission: 

Spanish 33S, 336, 337, 338, 339, 349, 3Sl, 352. (See University Catalog for 
description). 

MATHEMATICS 

423 Selected Topics from Advanced Mathematics: lectures nnd conferences, 
424 supplemental reading on advanced topics; students may register on approval 

of the instructor. 

Credit 2 to 3 hours per semester (I-II) .................. .. ... . Mr. Earl 

The following courses may be taken by special permission: 
Mathematics 311, 324, 364. ( See University Catalog for description). 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Elect at least three subjects (but not more than nine hours in any one subject) 
from the following: Economics, Government, History, Psychology, and Sociology. 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 4 1 

INDEX 
Absences from classes. Co11rn/1 

University Catalog 
Accounting, prerequisite for 

Col lege Business .Management 
program, 22 

Accreditation, 6 
A.:tivities, student. Sec Social 

Organizations 
Activity foe, 2 S 
Admission, to Graduate Division, 23 

to candidacy for degree, 26 
Administrative officers, 7 
Administration and supervision, 

education cou rses in, 33 
Advanced degrees. See Degrees 
Advisers, major and minor form. 

sheet, 23 
Adult Education. Consult bulletins 

of College of Adult Education 
Aims and objectives, of Graduate 

Division, 16, 17-18 

Application for admission, 23 
for candidacy for degree, 26 
for Jegree, 26-27 

Arts, Master of, 18 

Arts and Sciences, graduate aims 
and objectives, 17 

Arts, Master of, 18 
Appointment Bureau. See Placement 
Assistantships, graduate, 14 
Audio-visua l aids, 11; courses 

in, 32, 34 
Auditing courses. Conrn/1 Uni­

versity Catalog 

Biology, courses in, 38 
Board of Regents, 7 
Bookstore, 14 
Botany, courses in, see Biology 
Bureau of Placement, 13 
Bureau of Teaching Aids, 11 

Cafeteria, 14 
Ca lendar, graduate, for the year 

1954-5S, 3; for 19SS-S6, 4; 
for 1956-57, S 

Candidacy for degree, 26; filing 
for, co11rn/1 Calendar 

Certificates, te.icher, 24, 3 1 
Chemistry, courses in, 39 
Clubs. See Activities 
Colleges: Arts and Sciences, 17; 

Education, 17; Graduate 
Division, 16-44 

College Business Management pro­
grams, under M.S. in Educa­
tion, 21-22 

Commencement exercises. Sa back 
cover; co11w/1 Calendar 

Comprehensive examination, final, 27; 
on thesis, 28; date for, co11m/1 
Calendar 

· Conditional admission. See Provisional 
Admission 

Council, Graduate, 7 

Courses of instruction, graduate, 29, 
31-40; undergraduate for graduate 
credit, 29, 31 

Credit, transfer for Master's degree, 30 

Degrees, Master's offered, 18-23; re­
quirements for 18-20; special pro­
grams in education, 20-22; candi­
dacy for, 26; thesis, 27; final com­
prehensive, 27 

Director of the Graduate Division, 
7, 16 

Dropping courses. Co11w/1 University 
Catalog 

Education, College of, 17-1 8; courses 
in, 31-35; (audio-visual, 32; e le­
mentary, 32; secondary, 32; guid­
ance and counseling, 34; school 
administration and supervision, 17-
18; physical education, 32); grad, 
uate aims and objectives 17; Master 
of Science degree in, 19-20; Master 
Teachers program, 20 

English, courses in, 3 S 
Evening courses, 1 S; co11w/1 also 

bulletins of College of Adult 
Education 

Examinations, Qualifying, (Oral In­
ventory), 2 S; final comprehensive, 
major and minor, 27; thesis exami­
nation, 28; special tests (Miller 
Analogies, Graduate Record, and 
Comprehensive Reading), 25 



I 
I 

f: 

f 
-l:: UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 

INDEX - Continued 

Faculty, grad uate, 8-9, 16-17 
Fees, 2 ,1-25 

Foreign Languages, 39 
French, rnurses in, 39 

Gc-ntr,tl Sciences. See Biology 
German, rnurses in, 39 
Government, courses in, 36, 40 
Gr;ides. Cu11rn/1 University Cat;ilog 
Gr:1duate Club, 15 
Gr;1duate Council, 7, 16 

Graduate Division, history and pur­
pose, 16; administration, 16-17; 
aims and objectives, 17-18; 
director, 16 

Gradu;ite Farnlty, 8-9, 16-17 

Graduate Record Examination, 25 
Graduate work, for professional 

growth, 24 
Graduation fee, 2 5 
Guidan,e and counseling, courses 

in, '>4 

Health service, 13 
History, rnurses in, 35-36, 40 
History of Graduate Division, 16 

H istorr of University, 12 

Int ernships, graduate, 14 

Late registra tion. Conrn/1 Calendar 
Library, University, 11; sketch, 10 
Load, student, 29 

Major, requirements, 18-20; special 
major programs, 20-22 

J\.fajor-Minor adviser's form-sheet, 23 
i\faskr of Arts degree, 18 

J\laster of Science in Education de­
gree, 19-22 

J\faster T eacher programs, major 
areas, 31 -38; other areas, 38-40 

Mathematirs, courses in, 40 
Matriculation fee, 25; Jee rr/Jo 

Admission 
Miller Analogies Examination, 25 
Minor, requirements, 19; and areas 

for master teacher programs, 20, 38 

Non-residents of Omaha. S,•" Tuition 
Nursing education progr.1m, 20-2 l; 

courses in, 3 3 

Officers of the University, 7 
Offutt Ai-r .force Base, coursts at, 30 
Organization of the GrnJuate 

Division, 16 

Organizations, student. See Activities 

Petitions, to Graduate Council, 30 
Phi Delta Gamma, wom,n's .t:raduatc 

social fraternity, 15 

Physical education for men, courses 
in, 32 

Placement, teacher, 13; student, I 3 

Political science. See Government 
Procedures, summary for Master's 

degree, 011 back cover; for tlwse not 
working for degree, 44 

Program of study, tempor.iry, 2 3; 
final, 26 

Provisional admission, 23 , 24 
Psychology, courses in, 3 7 
Public school adminis tration, cou rses 

in, 17-18 

Qualifying examination, (Oral In­
ventory), 25-26; date for, co11rn/1 
Calendar 

Reading improvement, courses in, 32 
Regents, Board of, 7 
Registration, procedure, 23-24; 

change of, Jee University Catalog; 
dates for, co11J11// Calendar; fee for 
changing, 25; fee for late, 2 5 

Requirements for Master' s degree, 
18-22 

Residence for Master's degree, 30 
Research, facilities for, 11 , 17 

School administration and supc::r­
vision, courses in, 17-18 

Scholarships, 14 
Scholarship in work. See StandarJ 

of work 
Secondary education, courses in, 32 

UNIVERSITY OF OMAHA 43 

INDEX - Continued 

Senior and graduate stud y, 30 
Social organizatic,ms. Sa Activiti<:s 
Soci,tl science, field for J\fost,r 

Teacher program, 40 
St•ciology, courses in, 38 

Spanish, courses in, ·10 
Special students. See Con<litiun,tl 

Admission 
St<indarcl of work, 29 

Student load, 29 
Summer sessions, 15. ConJult .i/.r,, 

bulletins of College of Adult 
Education 

Syllabi for graduate course,. ~9 

Teacher placement, 13 

Teaching aids. See Bureau of 
T esting Bureau, 25 
Theses, directions for ;md manual, 27; 

submission date and examination 
date, co11J1,/1 C1lend.1r, binding 
fee, 25 

Time-limit fnr Master',; .!ei;ree, 29 

Transcripts of un,krgraJuate and 
graduate credits for admission, 23; 
for transfer elsewhere, ::,l 

Tramfcr of credit, 2-f 

Tuition , 2·1 

Unclassified students, 2·1; for ccrtifi­
c;1tion :ind professiona I growth, 24, 
31; transfer of credits e lsew here, 14 

University, history of, l 2 

University services, 13-1 5 

V <:terans, l •I 

W'ithdrawal from courses. Sec Uni­
,·c:rsity C11alog 

\X'orkshops, in education, 30, 34; in 
College Bminess Management, 34; 
limit to one for M. S. in Educa­
tion, 30 


	Graduate Academic Catalog (1954-1955, 1955-1956, 1956-1957)
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1487190539.pdf.fxPRH

